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Clerk, Environmental Q.pp?als Board
ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD INITIALS ~£
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.

)
In re: )
)

Limetree Bay Terminals, L.L.C. and )  CAA Appeal Nos. 20-02 and 20-03
Limetree Bay Refining, L.L.C. )
)
PAL Permit No. EPA-PAL-VI-001/2019 )
)

ORDER CLARIFYING FEBRUARY 12, 2021, ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSE

On February 12, 2021, the Environmental Appeals Board (“Board”) issued an order
granting an extension motion filed by the EPA Offices that developed the Plantwide
Applicability Limit permit at issue in these appeals. The order provided that “the EPA Offices’
response to each petition for review (and other responsive filings required by
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)) must be filed with the Board on or before March 26, 2021.” Order
Granting Motion for Extension of Time to File Response (EAB Feb. 12, 2021).

This order makes clear that the same deadline—March 26, 2021—applies to Permittees
Limetree Bay Terminals, L.L.C. and Limetree Bay Refining, L.L.C. should they choose to file a
response to the petition in CAA Appeal No. 20-02. 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(3).

So ordered.

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

Dated: February 16,2021 By: %

Aaron P. Avila
Environmental Appeals Judge




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER CLARIFYING FEBRUARY 12, 2021,
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSE in
the matter of Limetree Bay Terminals, L.L.C. & Limetree Bay Refinery, L.L.C., CAA Appeal
Nos. 20-02 and 20-03, were sent to the following persons by electronic mail:

LeAnn M. Johnson Koch Robert DeLay, Office of Regional Counsel

Odin A. Smith Richard Ruvo, Director, Air and Radiation

Perkins Coie LLP Liliana Villatora, Chief, Air Branch

700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 800 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

Washington, DC 20005 Region 2

LeAnnJohnson@perkinscoie.com 290 Broadway

OSmith@perkinscoie.com New York, New York 10007
delay.robert@epa.gov

Elizabeth Leigh Neville, Esq. ruvo.richard@epa.gov

The Neville Law Firm, L.L.C. villatora.liliana@epa.gov

127 West Fairbanks Avenue, #262

Winter Park, Florida 32789 Gautam Srinivasan, Associate General

elizabeth@neville.com Counsel

John T. Krallman

Brian Doster

Air & Radiation Law Office, Office of
General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460
srinivasan.gautam@epa.gov
krallman.john@epa.gov
doster.brian@epa.gov

Dated: Feb 16’ 2021 C%MM

Eurika Durr
Clerk of the Board




